

No. 16-845

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD WELCH, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.,  
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Americans for Truth About Homosexuality,  
United States Justice Foundation, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER	HERBERT W. TITUS*
U.S. Justice Foundation	WILLIAM J. OLSON
932 D Street, Ste. 2	JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
Ramona, CA 92065	ROBERT J. OLSON
<i>Attorney for Amicus Curiae</i>	WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
<i>U.S. Justice Foundation</i>	370 Maple Ave. W.,
J. MARK BREWER	Ste. 4
Houston, TX	Vienna, VA 22180
JAMES N. CLYMER	(703) 356-5070
Lancaster, PA	wjo@mindspring.com
STEVE M. CRAMPTON	<i>Attorneys for Amici</i>
Tupelo, MS	<i>Curiae</i>
KERRY L. MORGAN	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>
Wyandotte, MI	March 2, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
REVISED QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	6
ARGUMENT	
I. RELIGION IS A JURISDICTIONAL TERM LIMITING THE POWER OF THE STATE. . . . .	
A. The <u>Reynolds</u> Precedent Applied . . . . .	9
B. The <u>Reynolds</u> Precedent Explained . . . . .	9
C. The <u>Reynolds</u> Precedent Reaffirmed. . . . .	10
D. The <u>Smith</u> Precedent Clarified . . . . .	10
E. The <u>Hosanna-Tabor</u> Precedent Extended . . . . .	11
II. SB 1172 VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE GUARANTEE BECAUSE IT CONSTRAINS THE FREE EXCHANGE OF OPINIONS . . . . .	
	14

III. THE STATE'S POLICE POWER DOES NOT EXTEND  
TO SUPPRESSING POLITICALLY INCORRECT AND  
MORALLY UNPOPULAR MEDICAL TREATMENTS IN  
THE GUISE OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION . . . 17

CONCLUSION . . . . . 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Leviticus 18:22 . . . . .	23
Romans 1 . . . . .	23
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTE</u>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865 . . . . .	19, <i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 261-5(a). . . . .	21
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Ave., Inc. v. City of</u> <u>Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). . . . .	4
<u>Cruzan v. Dir. Mo. Dep't of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) . . . . .	25
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</u> <u>and School v. EEOC</u> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012). . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . .	20
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971). . . . .	4
<u>Mugler v. Kansas</u> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887). . . . .	20
<u>Pickup v. Brown</u> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	20

<u>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</u> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) . . . . .	25
<u>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 2747 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 16, 2017) . . . . .	19

#### MISCELLANEOUS

“American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation”. . . .	22, 23, 24
H.L. Coulter, <u>Divided Legacy</u> , Vol. III (N. Atlantic Books: 1983). . . . .	24
A. Haas and P. Rodgers, “Suicide Attempts among Transgender and Gender Non- Conforming Adults,” The Williams Institute (Jan. 2014) . . . . .	3
R.S. Hogg, <i>et al.</i> , “Gay Life Expectancy Revisited,” INT’L J. OF EPIDEMIOLOGY (2001) .	22
R.S. Hogg, <i>et al.</i> , “Modelling the impact of HIV disease on mortality in gay and bisexual men,” INT’L J. OF EPIDEMIOLOGY (1997) . . . . .	22
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> , Vol. Five (Univ. Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	8, 12, 16, 17
Webster’s <u>Third New International Dictionary</u> (1961) . . . . .	13
